

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LEONARD PORTUONDO, SUPERINTENDENT, FISHKILL
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, PETITIONER

v.

RAY AGARD

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DEBORAH WATSON
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
The prosecutor’s comment on respondent’s unique opportunity to hear the testimony of other witnesses before taking the stand was not unconstitutional	11
A. The Constitution does not prohibit official comment relevant to a defendant’s credibility as a witness	12
B. The “penalty” analysis of <i>Griffin v.</i> <i>California</i> is inapplicable to the constitutional question presented here	18
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	6
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148 (1958)	14, 16, 22
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	17
<i>Chaffin v. Stynchcombe</i> , 412 U.S. 17 (1973)	20
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974)	25
<i>Greer v. Miller</i> , 483 U.S. 756 (1987)	25
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	1, 5, 9, 19
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	16
<i>Holder v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 91 (1893)	13
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	6, 13
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980)	16, 17, 19
<i>McGrier v. United States</i> , 597 A.2d 36 (D.C. 1991)	15
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	16
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1307 (1999)	19, 21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>People v. Medure</i> , 683 N.Y.S.2d 697 (N.Y. Sup. 1998)	12
<i>Perry v. Leeke</i> , 488 U.S. 272 (1989)	12, 17
<i>Raffel v. United States</i> , 271 U.S. 494 (1926)	15, 16
<i>Reagan v. United States</i> , 157 U.S. 301 (1895)	14, 24
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967)	17
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	8-9
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985)	17
<i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956)	19
<i>United States v. Chacko</i> , 169 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 1999)	8
<i>United States v. Cropp</i> , 127 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1098 (1998)	14
<i>United States v. Dwyer</i> , 843 F.2d 60 (1st Cir. 1988)	15
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 470 F.2d 361 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	15, 24
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 485 U.S. 25 (1988)	18, 20, 22
<i>Walder v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 62 (1954)	17
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 60 (1893)	15
Constitution, statute and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V	9, 16, 17, 19, 21
Amend. VI	5, 6, 13, 17
Amend. XIV	5
18 U.S.C. 3481	15
Fed. R. Evid. 615	12, 13
Miscellaneous:	
1 Edward J. Devitt, Charles B. Blackmar, et al., <i>Federal Jury Practice & Instructions</i> (4th ed. 1992)	15, 24
4 Jack B. Weinstein, et al., <i>Weinstein's Federal Evidence</i> (2d ed. 1999)	14
6 <i>Wigmore on Evidence</i> (Chadbourn rev. 1976)	12
